
NOTICE OF COUNCIL MEETING

You are summoned to attend a meeting of Gateshead Metropolitan Borough Council to be 
held in the Council Chamber - Civic Centre, at 2.30 pm on Thursday, 25 January 2018 to 

transact the following business:-

1 To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held 23 November 2017 (Pages 5 - 14)

2 Official Announcements 

(announcements may be made by the Mayor, Leader of the Council or the Chief 
Executive)

3 Presentation by NewcastleGateshead Initiative 

4 Petitions 

(to receive petitions submitted under Council Procedure Rule 10)

5 Questions from Members of the Public 

(to consider any questions submitted under Council Procedure Rule 7)

All Members of the Council My Ref: LCS-DLDS-DS-C-022
Your Ref:

Contact Rosalyn Patterson
Tel: 0191 4332088

Date: Wednesday,17 
January 2018

Public Document Pack



RECOMMENDATIONS FROM CABINET 

6 Centrally Employed Teachers' Pay Policy 2017 (Pages 15 - 46)

7 Brownfield Land Register and Permission in Principle (Pages 47 - 72)

8 Early Help Strategy (Pages 73 - 94)

9 Establishment of post: Director of Joint Commissioning, Performance and 
Quality (Care, Wellbeing & Learning) (Pages 95 - 102)

10 Proposed Selective Licensing of Private Landlords within Areas of Central 
Gateshead (Pages 103 - 292)

11 Charging and Financial Assessment for Adult Social Care and Support 
Services (Pages 293 - 334)

12 Review of the Constitution (Pages 335 - 348)

13 Housing Revenue Account and Housing Capital Programme (Pages 349 - 
364)

14 Capital Programme and Prudential Indicators 2017/18 – Third Quarter 
Review (Pages 365 - 382)

15 Report from the Cabinet (Pages 383 - 388)



MOTIONS AND QUESTIONS 

16 Notice of Motion 

(to consider any notices of motion submitted in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 
9.1)

17 Questions 

(to deal with any questions submitted in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 8.1)

Sheena Ramsey
Chief Executive



This page is intentionally left blank



GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

COUNCIL MEETING

Thursday, 23 November 2017

PRESENT: THE MAYOR COUNCILLOR P DILLON (CHAIR)

Councillors: J Green, A Thompson, J Adams, R Beadle, D Bradford, 
C Bradley, M Brain, L Caffrey, M Charlton, B Clelland, P Craig, 
S Craig, D Davidson, W Dick, S Dickie, K Dodds, C Donovan, 
A Douglas, D Duggan, John Eagle, K Ferdinand, M Foy, P Foy, 
M Gannon, A Geddes, B Goldsworthy, M Goldsworthy, J Graham, 
M Graham, T Graham, L Green, S Green, G Haley, M Hall, 
S Hawkins, M Henry, M Hood, L Kirton, J Lee, P Maughan, 
K McCartney, J McElroy, C McHatton, C McHugh, P McNally, 
M McNestry, P Mole, R Mullen, B Oliphant, M Ord, I Patterson, 
S Ronchetti, J Simpson, J Turnbull, J Wallace, N Weatherley, 
A Wheeler and K Wood

APOLOGIES: Councillors: H Haran, J Kielty, J McClurey, E McMaster, C Ord, 
C Davison and L Twist

The Mechina School Choir gave a performance for Council members. 

MARTIN HARRISON, SERVICE DIRECTOR, LEGAL, DEMOCRATIC AND PROPERTY 
SERVICES 

The Mayor advised Council that this was Martin Harrison’s last meeting before his retirement 
from the Council. The Mayor thanked Martin for his support and advice at Council meetings 
and other Council bodies and projects. 
 
COUNCIL RESOLVED          -           That it place on record its’ appreciation of Martin 
                                                           Harrison’s excellent service and commitment to the  
                                                           work of the Council together with its best wishes for his 
                                                           future.

CL59  TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 21 SEPTEMBER 2017 

COUNCIL RESOLVED          -      That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 
September 2017 be approved.

 

CL60  OFFICIAL ANNOUNCEMENTS 

(A)       The National Learning Disabilities and Autism Awards
 
The Mayor announced that Julie Todd, an employment support worker within 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



GATES employment service, won the
[...]
    changes or updates to the LDS and to the  
                                                                 SCI, as and when required.
 
                                                            (ii) That Schedule 5 of the Constitution 

‘Non-Executive Functions Delegated to 
Managers’ be amended to include the 
above additional delegation.

 

CL66  REVIEW OF SENIOR MANAGEMENT ARRANGEMENTS IN COMMUNITIES & 
ENVIRONMENT AND CORPORATE SERVICES & GOVERNANCE 

Consideration was given to a report seeking approval for the changes to service 
structures within the Communities and Environment and Corporate Services and 
Governance service groups.
 
COUNCIL RESOLVED          -      That the management structure changes be 

approved, with effect  from:
 

i.                 in the case of the Commissioning 
and Neighbourhoods Service, from 1 
December 2017; and

ii.                in the case of the changes in 
Corporate Services and 
Governance, from 1 January 2018.

 

Page 8



or such later date as agreed by the Chief 
Executive, following consultation with the Leader 
of the Council, and further representations from 
trade unions.

                        
 

CL67  CAPITAL PROGRAMME AND PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 2017/18 - SECOND 
QUARTER REVIEW 

Consideration was given to a report that informed of the latest position on the 
2017/18 Capital Programme and Prudential Indicators at the end of the second 
quarter to 30 September 2017. The report also considered the impact of CIPFA’s 
Prudential Code on the capital programme and the monitoring of performance 
against the Statutory Prudential Indicators.
 
COUNCIL RESOLVED          -       i)        That all variations to the 2017/18 Capital 

Programme, as detail in Appendix 2 of the 
report, be approved as the revised 
programme.

 
ii)              That the financing of the revised programme 

be approved.
 

iii)             That it be confirmed that the capital 
expenditure and capital financing 
requirement indicators have been revised in 
line with the revised budget and that none 
of the approved Prudential Indicators set for 
2017/18 have been breached.

 

CL68  LOCAL COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME 

Consideration was given to a report recommending a Local Council Tax Support 
Scheme for the year 2018/19.
 
COUNCIL RESOLVED          -           i)    That the proposed scheme as set out in 

paragraphs 7 and 8 of the report be 
approved.

 
                                                            ii)  That delegated powers be granted to the 

Strategic Director, Corporate Resources, to 
provide regulations to give effect to the 
scheme.

 

CL69  ADDENDUM TO DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF POLICY 

Consideration was given to a report seeking approval of additions to the Council’s 

Page 9



Discretionary Rate Relief Policy.
 
COUNCIL RESOLVED          -           i)    That the Council’s Discretionary Rate 

Relief Policy be amended to reflect the 
additional proposed policies set out in 
paragraphs 7, 8 and 9 or the report, 
regarding the Local Business Rate Discount 
scheme, and paragraphs 18 and 19 of the 
report, for the Revaluation Business Rate 
Discount.

 
                                                            ii)  That the Strategic Director, Corporate 

Resources, be authorised to manage this 
policy under the delegated authority to 
manage the Collection Fund in accordance 
with statutory requirements.

 

CL70  REPORT FROM THE CABINET 

The Leader of the Council reported on a number of key issues currently affecting the 
Council.
 

COUNCIL RESOLVED     - That the information be noted
 
 

CL71  NOTICE OF MOTION - A1 IMPROVEMENTS 

Councillor J Wallace moved the following motion:
 
“This Council notes with disappointment the announcement by Highways England 
that work on upgrading the A1 between the Coalhouse roundabout and Birtley is to 
be delayed a year, with work scheduled to start in 2020 rather than 2019.
 
This Council believes that the improvements to thi
[...]
4,544
P7 45,743 
P8 46,799 
P9 47,967 
P10 49,199 
P11 50,476
P12 51,639
P13 52,930 
P14 54,250
P15 55,600 
P16 57,077 
P17 58,389 
P18 59,857

Page 44



Appendix 4

Unqualified Pay Range

1 16,626
2 18,560
3 20,492
4 22,426
5 24,361
6 26,295

Main Pay Range

M1 22,917
M2 24,728
M3 26,716
M4 28,772
M5 31,039
M6 33,824            

Upper Pay Range

U1 35,927
U2 37,258
U3 38,633

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



COUNCIL MEETING
25 January 2018

BROWNFIELD LAND REGISTER AND PERMISSION IN 
PRINCIPLE

Sheena Ramsey, Chief Executive

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1. The purpose of this report is to seek approval for changes to the Council’s 
constitution to enable the Council, in its capacity as Local Planning Authority, 
to discharge new statutory duties to create, maintain and publish a register of 
Brownfield Land and the adoption of a decision making framework for 
allocation of sites to Part of that register thereby granting Permission in 
Principle for residential development of those sites.

2. It is proposed to publish a Part 1 Brownfield Land Register by 31 December 
2017, to meet the government’s timescales, to be reviewed at least once per 
year under existing delegated powers.

3. It is proposed that responsibility for inclusion of sites on Part 2 of the register 
and for deciding applications for Technical Details Consent should lie with the 
Planning and Development Committee and should be further delegated to the 
Service Director, Development, Transport and Public Protection, subject to the 
same limits and triggers for referral to Planning and Development Committee 
as exist in relation to planning applications. It is also further proposed that 
Spatial Planning and Environment and Housing Growth would be responsible 
for initially proposing which sites should be included under Part 2 of the 
Register, the final decision of which would be made by the Service Director, 
Development, Transport and Public Protection under delegated authority or by 
the Planning and Development Committee. The scheme of delegation in the 
Council’s constitution would need to be amended to allow this.

4. It is further proposed that Technical Details Consent applications be 
considered in the same way as planning applications, the application would 
either be determined under delegated powers or by the Planning and 
Development Committee in accordance with the Council’s scheme of 
delegation as proposed to be amended.

5. The Cabinet has considered the facts and issues arising from the report 
including alternative options and took all relevant advice before formulating 
their recommendation.

RECOMMENDATION

6. It is recommended that Council approves the proposed amendments to the 
scheme of delegation in the Council’s constitution, set out in Appendix 3 of the 
attached report.

Page 47

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO CABINET
                                                19 DECEMBER 2017

TITLE OF REPORT: Brownfield Land Register and Permission in Principle  

REPORT OF: Mike Barker, Strategic Director, Corporate Services and 
Governance 
Paul Dowling, Strategic Director, Communities and 
Environment

Purpose of the report

1. This report seeks approval for changes to the Council’s constitution to enable 
the Council, in its capacity as Local Planning Authority, to discharge new 
statutory duties to create, maintain and publish a register of Brownfield Land, 
and the adoption of a decision making framework for allocation of sites to Part 
2 of that register thereby granting  Permission in Principle (PIP) for residential 
development of those sites.  

Background

2. The Town and Country Planning (Brownfield Land Register) Regulations 2017 
(the Regulations) came into force on 16th April 2017, initiating the requirement 
for councils to create and publish Brownfield Land Registers. All Local 
Planning Authorities (LPAs) must publish a Brownfield Land Register by 31st 
December 2017. A Brown
[...]
MMISSIONING, PERFORMANCE AND QUALITY 

(CARE, WELLBEING AND LEARNING)

Sheena Ramsey, Chief Executive

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1. The purpose of this report is to seek approval of the establishment of the post 
of Director of Joint Commissioning.

2. The post has the strategic capacity to jointly commission (with Newcastle 
Gateshead CCG) Children’s, Adults’ and Public Health services. Work has 
been ongoing with the Newcastle Gateshead CCG to identify opportunities for 
integrating services with the aim of improving the health and wellbeing 
outcomes for the population in Gateshead. Part of the ongoing discussions 
has been the proposal to establish a post of Director of Joint Commissioning.

3. It is therefore proposed to delete the current post of Service Director – Health 
and Social Care Commission and Quality Assurance and create a post of 
Director of Joint Commissioning, Performance and Quality. This post will have 
a broader remit and a particular focus on the integration agenda.

4. The joint working arrangements will be subject to a 12 month review to ensure 
the anticipated benefits for the Council have materialised.

5. The Cabinet has considered the facts and issues arising from the report 
including alternative options and took all relevant advice before formulating 
their recommendation.

RECOMMENDATION

6. It is recommended that Council;
 

(i) approve the deletion of the current post of Service Director and the 
creation of the post of Director of Joint Commissioning, Performance 
and Quality – Service Director Band 3.

(ii) approve that the joint working arrangements be subject to a 12 month 
review following implementation.

Page 95

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank



1 of 5

REPORT TO CABINET
23 January 2018 

TITLE OF REPORT: Establishment of post: Director of Joint Commissioning, 
Performance and Quality (Care, Wellbeing & Learning)

REPORT OF: Sheena Ramsey – Chief Executive  

Purpose of the Report 

1. To seek Cabinet appr
[...]
d 
participating in the development and implementation of joint commissioning 
arrangements as appropriate between Gateshead Council, the NHS and other key 
partners. The new post will also lead the further development of strategic 
commissioning aimed at delivering improved outcomes and value for money. The 
social care market in the borough has shown signs of instability in recent years. 
Therefore, this new post will oversee the development of a sustainable market for 
health and social care within Gateshead.

11. Due to the expansion of this role and its impact on the delivery of efficiency savings 
and the plans to manage demand, it is therefore proposed that the post be 
established at Service Director Band 3 (£77,767 to £95,044).

12. The joint working arrangements, including the governance and associated 
management arrangements will be subject to a 12 month review to ensure the 
anticipated benefits for the Council have materialised.

Recommendations

13. It is recommended that Cabinet agrees and recommends to Council the deletion of 
the current post of Service Director and the creation of the post of Director of Joint 
Commissioning, Performance and Quality - Service Director Band 3. 

Page 98



3 of 5

14. Furthermore, that the joint working arrangements be subject to a 12 month review 
following implementation.

For the following reasons:

i. To enable the Care, Wellbeing and Learning Group, in partnership with the 
Newcastle Gateshead CCG, to identify and deliver opportunities for 
integrating services with the explicit aim of improving the health and 
wellbeing outcomes of Gateshead’s population. 

ii. To enable continued improvement in the strategic management of 
commissioned services and to enable the delivery of all social care and 
public health services in a more efficient and effective way.

 

CONTACT:   Mike Barker                  extension: 2100  

Page 99



4 of 5

APPENDIX 1

Policy Context 

1. The Council is operating in a challenging
[...]
ect to formal 
designations and consultation, this is the final proposal for landlord licensing in 
respect of the two areas identified following consultation.

3. Selective Licensing Areas can be designated for two principle reasons, either 
an area is, or is likely to become, an area of low housing demand, and/or the 
area is experiencing significant and persistent problems caused by anti-social 
behaviour. The areas are required to have high concentrations of private 
rented homes and one or more of the following; high levels of crime, high 
levels of deprivation, high levels of migration and poor property conditions.

4. It is proposed that the approved designation would come into effect no earlier 
than three months from the date of approval by Full Council and the proposed 
duration of each Scheme would be five years.

5. The Cabinet has considered the facts and issues arising from the report 
including alternative options and took all relevant advice before formulating 
their recommendation.

RECOMMENDATION

6. It is recommended that Council:

(i) Agrees to the designation of two areas of Gateshead, as identified in 
Appendix 1 of the attached report, for selective licensing, and that 
official notifications are published in accordance with Government 
guidance and legislation.

(ii) Agrees the proposed schemes detail, implementation programme, and 
proposed Enforcement Policy, as set out in Appendix 2 of the attached 
report.

(iii) Delegates authority to the Service Director, Development, Transport 

Page 103

Agenda Item 10



and Public Protection, to take enforcement action in relation to Part 3 
(Selective Licensing) of the Housing Act 2004, throughout the duration 
of the Schemes as appropriate.

(iv) Agrees the proposed application fees and charges.

Page 104



REPORT TO CABINET
````` 23rd January 2018

TITLE OF REPORT: Proposed Selective Licensing of Private Landlords within 
Areas of Central Gateshead 

REPORT OF:          Paul Dowling, Strategic D
[...]
 if other areas within Gateshead would benefit from landlord licensing. 

16.The Housing Act 2004 allows a fee to be applied to licence applications. The fee 
can be set at a level which takes into account the cost of delivering the schemes. 
The Government’s intention was that licensing should be self-financing, with a fee 
structure which is fair and transparent. Local authorities have the discretion to offer 
discounts on licences, for example to landlords who are accredited under a local 
authority scheme. The fee structure for the schemes now proposed is set out on 
pages 49-52 of the main report in Appendix 2 and also within Appendix F of that 
report. 

Recommendations

17.Cabinet is asked to recommend the Council to;

i. Agree to the designation of two areas of Gateshead (as identified in Appendix 1) 
for selective licensing, and that official notifications are published in accordance 
with Government guidance and legislation.   

ii. Agree the proposed schemes detail, implementation programme, and proposed 
Enforcement Policy, as set out in Appendix 2.

iii. Delegated authority is given to the Service Director, Development, Transport 
and Public Protection to take enforcement action in relation to Part 3 (Selective 
Licensing) of the Housing Act 2004, throughout the duration of the Schemes as 
appropriate.

iv. Agree the proposed application fees and charges

For the following reasons:

i. It is considered that the Areas proposed are experiencing low housing demand 
and the Council is satisfied that by making a designation, when combined with 
other measures taken by the Council, or by the Council in conjunction with 
others, it will contribute to an improvement in the social and economic conditions 
in the area. The Schemes will complement other initiatives and interventions in 
place to tackle low demand within the proposed Areas, and support the delivery 
of the aims and objectives of existing Council strategic objectives and the 
Bensham and Saltwell Ne
[...]
 repairs and maintenance budget and savings as 
detailed in Appendix 3 of the attached report.

(ii) Approves the weekly rent reduction of 1% from 1 April 2018

(iii) Approves the fees and charges schedule as detailed in Appendix 4 of 
the attached report.

(iv) Approves the Housing Capital Programme for the five years 2018/19 to 
2022/23 as set out in Appendix 5 of the attached report.

Page 349

Agenda Item 13



This page is intentionally left blank



1 of 14

REPORT TO CABINET
 23 January 2018 

TITLE OF REPORT: Housing Revenue Account and Housing Capital Programme 

REPORT OF: Darren Collins, Strategic Director, Corporate Resources
Paul Dowling, Strategic Director, Communities and 
Environment

Purpose of the Report 

1. Cabinet is asked to recommend that Council approve;

 the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) budget for 2018/19, including 
proposed savings.

 the proposed rent changes from 1 April 2018, in line with Government’s 
policy on rent setting.

 the detailed proposals for fees and charges.

 the proposed Housing Capital Programme for the next five years (2018/19 
to 2022/23).

Background 

2. The Local Government and Housing Act 1989 (Part VI) states that the Council has 
a duty to prevent a debit balance on the Housing Revenue Account.  

3. Historically the Council has followed Government formula and guidelines to set the 
rent level.  In July 2015 the Government announced that rents in social housing 
would be reduced by 1% a year for 4 years of which 2018/19 is the third year.  
This applies to both social and affordable tenancies.

4. A detailed review of fees and charges is carried out each year to ensure the HRA 
recovers the full costs associated with providing services to tenants.

5. The Housing Capital Programme is a rolling programme and is funded from 
revenue raised from rents.  The detail of the proposed programme for the next five 
years is included in this report.  Considering the HRA and the Housing Capital 
Programme together allows 
[...]
being reviewed as part of the Council’s budget proposals for 2017/18.  
The changes to these charges will be included in the fees and charges 
report will be presented to Cabinet in February 2018.

- This is the third year of the five year stepped changes to achieve full cost 
recovery in relation to multi storey flats charges, various sheltered 
scheme charges, communal areas charges and Angel Court salaried 
employees as agreed by Cabinet in February 2016.

Page 352



3 of 14

8. Allocation of resources from the HRA to support a Capital Programme for the next 
five years (2018/19 to 2022/23) is set out at Appendix 5, these proposals include;

 A Housing Capital Programme totalling £90.665m over five years of which 
£28.280m relates to 2018/19 which would require the use of £6.3m of HRA 
capital receipts and £2.6m of external funding. The Capital Programme will be 
kept under regular review by Cabinet to ensure that investment plans remain 
affordable.

Recommendations

9. Cabinet is asked to recommend to Council: 

(i) The Housing Revenue Account as set out in Appendix 2, including The 
Gateshead Housing Company management fee, the repairs and 
maintenance budget and savings as detailed in Appendix 3.

(ii) The weekly rent reduction of 1% from 1 April 2018.
(iii) The fees and charges schedule as detailed in Appendix 4.
(iv) The Housing Capital Programme for the five years 2018/19 to 2022/23 as 

set out in Appendix 5.

For the following reasons:

(i) To set a Housing Revenue Account for 2018/19 that is not in debit as 
required under the Local Government and Housing Act 1989 (Part VI).

(ii) To realise the Council’s policies and objectives in relation to Housing 
Strategy in order to maintain and enhance Council Housing provision in 
Gateshead.

CONTACT:  Suzanne Coulthard    extension 3935

Page 353



4 of 14

APPENDIX 1

THE HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) AND HOUSING CAPITAL PROGRAMME 

Policy Context 

1. The proposals are consistent with Vision 2030 and the C
[...]
ls of the proposed financing of the capital 
programme. The report also considers the impact of CIPFA’s Prudential Code 
on the capital programme and the monitoring of performance against the 
statutory Prudential Indicators.

2. The original budget for the capital programme for 2017/18, as agreed by 
Council on 23 February 2017, totalled £95.209m, this was then revised to 
£96.114m at the first quarter, and revised further to £91.357m at the second 
quarter review. The third quarter review now projects the year-end expenditure 
to be £89.866m.

3. CIPFA’s Prudential Code advises the regular monitoring of performance 
against the prudential indicators which regulate borrowing and investment. 
Targets and limits for the prudential indicators for 2017/18 were agreed by 
Council on 23 February 2017 and borrowing and investment levels have 
remained within these limits.

4. The Cabinet has considered the facts and issues arising from the report 
including alternative options and took all relevant advice before formulating 
their recommendation.

RECOMMENDATION

5. It is recommended that Council:

(i) Agrees that all variations to the 2017/18 Capital Programme, as 
detailed in Appendix 2 of the attached report, as the revised 
programme.

(ii) Approves the financing of the revised programme.

(iii) Confirms that the capital expenditure and capital financing requirement 
indicators have been revised in line with the revised budget and that 
none of the approved Prudential Indicators set for 2017/18 have been 
breached.

Page 365

Agenda Item 14



This page is intentionally left blank



1 of 4

REPORT TO CABINET
 23 January 2018

TITLE OF REPORT:  Capital Programme and Prudential Indicators 2017/18
– Third Quarter Review

REPORT OF:  Darren Collins, Strategic Director, Corporate Resources

Purpose of the Report 

1. This report sets out the latest position on the 2017/18 capital programme and 
Prudential Indicators at the end of the third quarter to 31 December 2017. The

Minutes of the meeting


GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

COUNCIL MEETING

Thursday, 25 January 2018

PRESENT: THE MAYOR COUNCILLOR P DILLON (CHAIR)

Councillors: J Green, J Adams, R Beadle, D Bradford, M Brain, 
M Charlton, P Craig, S Craig, D Davidson, C Donovan, D Duggan, 
K Ferdinand, M Foy, P Foy, M Gannon, A Geddes, B Goldsworthy, 
M Goldsworthy, M Graham, L Green, S Green, G Haley, M Hall, 
S Hawkins, M Henry, M Hood, H Haran, J Kielty, L Kirton, J Lee, 
P Maughan, J McClurey, J McElroy, C McHugh, E McMaster, 
P McNally, M McNestry, P Mole, R Mullen, B Oliphant, C Ord, 
M Ord, I Patterson, S Ronchetti, C Davison, J Simpson, J Turnbull, 
L Twist, J Wallace, N Weatherley, A Wheeler and K Wood

APOLOGIES: Councillors: C Bradley, L Caffrey, B Clelland, W Dick, S Dickie, 
A Douglas, J Graham, T Graham, K McCartney, C McHatton and A 
Thompson

CL74  TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 23 NOVEMBER 2017 

COUNCIL RESOLVED -    That the minutes of the Council meeting held on 23 
November 2017 be approved as a correct record.

CL75  OFFICIAL ANNOUNCEMENTS 

(A)       If We Can You Can Awards 2017
 
The Mayor announced that at a ceremony at the Baltic Centre on 15 November 
2017 the ‘If We Can You Can Awards 2017’ were held. These awards recognise 
achievement across the North East for start-up companies in a variety of fields. The 
Jigsaw Recovery Project won first prize in the “Biggest Social Impact” category. The 
Project is an innovative, peer-led support service for looked after children or care 
leavers who are offending or at risk of offending. Outreach and office-based support 
is provided with a focus on recovery, building resilience, tackling social isolation, 
promoting community engagement and offering employment and training 
opportunities. As well as winning the Award the project will also benefit from funding 
to make a professional promotional video to raise the profile of the project along with 
other support and advice.
 
In recognition of this achievement the Mayor presented Terry Nelson, Director of 
Project Development, and Mark Tunney, Director of Operations, with the award. 
            
 (B)      North East Care Awards
 
The Mayor announced that Amanda Cable, Workforce Development Adviser within 



Corporate Services and Governance, was shortlisted as a finalist for the Care 
Trainer Award at the recent North East Care Awards. 
 
In recognition of her valuable contribution, the management and staff of adult care 
provider services nominated Amanda for the award. In submitting the nomination, 
Provider Services stated that Amanda constantly strives to enable employees to 
excel in their work role and to make them feel valued. She is respectful of the 
demands of their caring roles. Amanda is a trainer who is held in the highest regard.
 
(C)       New Year’s Honours 2017
 
The Mayor announced that within the Queen’s New Year’s Honours List 2018, 
people that live and work within the borough were recognised:
 

 Judith Doyle, Principal and Chief Executive Officer, Gateshead College, was 
awarded a CBE for services to Education and Skills in the North East.

 
 Jo Boaden, Chief Executive, Northern Housing Consortium, was awarded a 

CBE for Services to Housing Providers in the North of England. 
 

 Elected Mayor Norma Redfern, North Tyneside Council, was awarded a CBE 
for Public and Community Service in Tyneside. 

 
CL76  PRESENTATION BY NEWCASTLEGATESHEAD INITIATIVE 

Sarah Stewart, Chief Executive of the NewcastleGateshead Initiative, 
attended the meeting and gave a presentation of the Great Exhibition of the 
North.
 

CL77  PETITIONS 

There were no petitions submitted.

CL78  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

There were no questions submitted by members of the public.

CL79  CENTRALLY EMPLOYED TEACHERS' PAY POLICY 2017 

Consideration was given to a report on the centrally employed teachers’ pay policy 
2017.
 
COUNCIL RESOLVED –   That the draft centrally employed teachers’ pay policy 

2017 be approved. 

CL80  BROWNFIELD LAND REGISTER AND PERMISSION IN PRINCIPLE 

Consideration was given to proposed changes to the Council’s constitution to enable 
the Council, in its capacity as Local Planning Authority, to discharge new statutory 
duties to create, maintain and publish a register of Brownfield Land, and the 



adoption of a decision making framework for allocation of sites to Part 2 of that 
register thereby granting Permission in Principle for residential development of those 
sites.
 
COUNCIL RESOLVED -    That the proposed amendments to the scheme of 

delegation in the Council’s constitution, set out in 
Appendix 3 of the report, be approved.

CL81  EARLY HELP STRATEGY 

Consideration was given to the Early Help Strategy which aims to reduce the need 
for specialist intervention by developing early interventions, delivered in a timely 
way.
 
COUNCIL RESOLVED -    That the Early Help Strategy be approved.

CL82  ESTABLISHMENT OF POST: DIRECTOR OF JOINT COMMISSIONING, 
PERFORMANCE AND QUALITY (CARE, WELLBEING & LEARNING) 

Consideration was given to the establishment of the post of Director of Joint 
Commissioning, Performance and Quality in Care, Wellbeing and Learning.
 
COUNCIL RESOLVED -    (i)        That the deletion of the current post of Service 

Director, Health and Social Care Commission and 
Quality Assurance and the creation of the post of 
Director of Joint Commissioning, Performance and 
Quality on Service Director Band 3 be approved.

 
(ii)       That the joint working arrangements be subject to 

a 12 month review following implementation.

CL83  PROPOSED SELECTIVE LICENSING OF PRIVATE LANDLORDS WITHIN 
AREAS OF CENTRAL GATESHEAD 

Consideration was given to the designation of two selection licensing areas of 
private rented accommodation with the Central Area of Gateshead.
 
COUNCIL RESOLVED -    (i)        That the designation of two areas of Gateshead, 

as identified in Appendix 1 of the report, for 
selective licensing, be approved and that official 
notifications be published in accordance with 
Government guidance and legislation.

 
(ii)       That the proposed schemes’ detail,          

                        implementation programme, and proposed 
                        enforcement policy, as set out in Appendix 
                        2 of the report, be approved.

 
                                           (iii)      That the Service Director, Development, 
                        Transport and Public Protection, be authorised to 



take enforcement action in relation to Part 3 
(Selective Licensing) of the Housing Act 2004, 
throughout the duration of the schemes, as 
appropriate.

 
(iv)      That the proposed application fees and charges 

be approved.

CL84  CHARGING AND FINANCIAL ASSESSMENT FOR ADULT SOCIAL CARE AND 
SUPPORT SERVICES 

Consideration was given on the implementation of a policy on Charging and 
Financial Assessment for Adult Care and Support Services.
 
COUNCIL RESOLVED -    That the proposed policy for Charging and Financial 

Assessment for Adult Care and Support Services be 
approved.

CL85  REVIEW OF THE CONSTITUTION 

Consideration was given to proposed amendments to the Council’s Constitution.
 
COUNCIL RESOLVED -    That the proposed amendments to the Council’s 

Constitution, as set out in Appendix 2 to the report, be 
approved, subject to:

 
         the membership status of the Chair of the LSCB 

and ASB being amended to Associate Member on 
the Health and Wellbeing Board; and 

                   the inclusion of the words “to ensure the delivery 
of” at the start of the final bullet point in the 
Board’s role and functions.

 
CL86  HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT AND HOUSING CAPITAL PROGRAMME 

Consideration was given to the Housing Revenue Account budget 2018/19, the 
proposed rent charges, the proposed fees and charges and the proposed Housing 
Capital Programme for the next five years.
 
COUNCIL RESOLVED -    (i)        That the Housing Revenue Account, as set out in 

Appendix 2 of the report, including The Gateshead 
Housing Company management fee, the repairs 
and maintenance budget and savings as
detailed in Appendix 3 of the report, be approved.

 
(ii)       That the weekly rent reduction of 1% from 1 April 

2018 be approved.
 
(iii)       That the fees and charges schedule, as detailed 

in Appendix 4 of the report, be approved.



 
                                          (iv)       That the Housing Capital Programme for the five 

years 2018/19 to 2022/23, as set out in Appendix 
5 of the report, be approved.

CL87  CAPITAL PROGRAMME AND PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 2017/18 – THIRD 
QUARTER REVIEW 

Consideration was given to the latest position on the Capital Programme 2017/18 
and Prudential Indicators at the end of the third quarter to 31 December 2017.
 
COUNCIL RESOLVED -    (i)        That all variations to the 2017/18 Capital 

Programme, as detailed in Appendix 2 of the 
report, be approved as the revised programme.

 
(ii)       That the financing of the revised programme be 

approved.
 
(iii)      That it be confirmed that the capital expenditure 

and capital financing requirement indicators have 
been revised in line with the revised budget and 
that none of the approved Prudential Indicators 
set for 2017/18 have been breached.

CL88  REPORT FROM THE CABINET 

The Leader of the Council reported on a number of key issues currently affecting the 
Council.
 
COUNCIL RESOLVED - That the information be noted
 

CL89  NOTICE OF MOTION 

There were no notices of motions submitted.

CL90  QUESTIONS 

There were no questions submitted.

Mayor……………………………………


